

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

William Overton, et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

Michelle Bazzetta, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND FOUR OTHER
ORGANIZATIONS INTERESTED IN THE RIGHTS OF PRISONERS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS

Elizabeth Alexander
Counsel of Record
David C. Fathi
Craig A. Cowie
National Prison Project of the
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
733 15th Street, NW
Suite 620
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 393-4930

Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2660

Lenora M. Lapidus
Namita Luthra
Women's Rights Project of the
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2668

Attorneys for the American Civil Liberties Union
(Counsel continued on inside front cover)

LIST OF ADDITIONAL AMICI

NEW YORK LEGAL AID SOCIETY
AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE COMMITTEE
CITIZENS ALLIANCE ON PRISONS AND PUBLIC SPENDING
CITIZENS UNITED FOR THE REHABILITATION OF ERRANTS (CURE)

LIST OF ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

DANIEL L. GREENBERG
JOHN BOSTON
LEGAL AID SOCIETY
PRISONERS' RIGHTS PROJECT
One Battery Park Plaza, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 577-3530

Attorneys for Legal Aid Society of New York

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG
KARY L. MOSS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FUND OF MICHIGAN
60 West Hancock St.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800

Attorneys for the American Civil Liberties Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. PRISONERS RETAIN A RIGHT TO MAINTAIN INTIMATE HUMAN RELATIONSHIPS THAT IS IMPLICATED IN DENIAL OF VISITATION TO FAMILY MEMBERS 4

 A. The Nature of the Right 4

 B. The Historical Background 6

 C. The Right to Visit as an Aspect of the Right to Maintain Intimate Relationships 9

II. THE CHALLENGED RESTRICTIONS FAIL THE *TURNER* TEST 12

 A. The Permanent Ban on Visitation for Two Substance Abuse Disciplinary Reports 12

 B. The Restrictions on Visits from Minors Not Accompanied by a Member of the Immediate Family 19

 C. Other Restrictions Barring Visits by Children and the Restrictions on Visits by Former Prisoners 23

III. PETITIONERS' PERMANENT BAN ON FAMILY VISITS VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	25
A. The Eighth Amendment's Protection is not Limited to Deprivation of Physical Needs	25
B. Petitioners' Permanent Visiting Ban Results in the Unnecessary and Wanton Infliction of Pain	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 286 F.3d 311 (6 th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Bazzetta v. McGinnis</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 813 (E.D. Mich. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 286 F.3d 311 (6 th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	10
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	25
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	28
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 122 S. Ct. 2508 (2002)	26
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	26
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	25
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	10
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	4, 27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	4
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	4, 11, 23, 27
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983)	14

Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817 (1974) 5, 9, 10

Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974) 5, 18

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 4, 5

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S. 367 (1992) 17

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995) 14

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) 27

Thornburgh v. Abbott, 490 U.S. 401 (1989) 5, 9, 18

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958) 25, 28

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) *passim*

Whitley v. Albers, 475 U.S. 312 (1986) 25

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 5

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I 2

U.S. Const. amend. IV 25

U.S. Const. amend. V 6

U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2, 10

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Due Process Clause 5, 10

Mich. Admin. Code:

R. 791.6607-6614 (2002) 2

R. 791.6609 (2002) *passim*

Mich. Dep't of Corr. Policy Directive 05.03.140

(Jan. 12, 1998) 20

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Leonard G. Levenson, *Constitutional Limits on the Power to Restrict Access to Prisons: an Historical Re-examination*, 18 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 409 (1983) 7

The Oxford History of the Prison (Norval Morris & David J. Rothman eds., 1995) 6, 7

Ilan K. Reich, *A Citizen Crusade for Prison Reform* (1994), available at [http:// www.correctionhistory.org/html/chronicl/cany/html/cany01.html](http://www.correctionhistory.org/html/chronicl/cany/html/cany01.html) 8

David J. Rothman, *The Discovery of the Asylum* (1971) 6, 7, 8
